
Town of North Attleborough, MA January 20, 2026

Record No: ZONE-4211
ZBA Application

Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/15/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

657

Street Name*

Broadway Extension

Assessor’s Plat Number*

7

Assessor's Lot Number*

85

Dimensions of Lot

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

102.31

Depth*

190

Area*

24,860 sqft

https://northattleboroughma.mapgeo.io/datasets/properties?abuttersDistance=300&latlng=41.965783%2C-71.325183&themes=%5B%22zoning%22%5D&zoom=13


Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located*

R15

Permit Type*

Residential

Number of Units*

1

How long have you owned the above premises?*

Property was transferred into current Trust
on October 17, 2025.

Is there a building or buildings on the premises at
present?*

Yes

Size of Existing Building(s)*

1,314

Proposed Building of Structure*

2600

Proposed Use of Premises*

Single Family Home

Number of Families to Use Building*

1

Application for In-Law Dwelling*

No

Provision/Regulation Information



Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special
Permit or Variance is made:

MGL 40. A section 10.

State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

See Narrative and Memorandum in support. 
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Property Information

Property ID 7-85
Location 657 BROADWAY EXT
Owner DORR ROBERT E + GRACE M

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

1" = 186.40113515173263 ft
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NARRATIVE AND MEMORANDUM 

IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCE UNDER M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10 

Variance Application – Lot Width 

Property: 657 Broadway Extension, North Attleboro, Massachusetts 02760 

Owner: Robert Dorr, Trustee of the Dorr Family Trust 

Zoning District: R15 

Requested Relief: Variance from minimum lot width requirement 

 

I. Overview 

This application for a variance is submitted pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10, and seeks relief 

solely from the minimum lot width requirement. 

The zoning bylaw requires a minimum lot width of 120 feet measured at the building setback 

from the roadway. At approximately seventy-seven (77) feet back from the road, where the 

proposed structure begins, the subject lot has a width of approximately 102 feet. At 

approximately ninety (90) feet back from the road, the lot widens substantially to approximately 

153 feet, and throughout the rear portion of the lot the width remains in excess of 150 feet. 

The proposed structure is located primarily in the rear portion of the lot, where the lot width 

substantially exceeds the zoning requirement. Only a very small portion of the structure lies 

within the narrower portion of the lot, and that condition has no material impact on the layout, 

spacing, or functionality of the home. 

The parcel contains approximately 24,860 square feet, well in excess of the 15,000-square-foot 

minimum lot area required in the R15 district. The proposal does not involve subdivision, 

increased density, or the creation of an additional buildable lot. The intent is to maintain the 

property as a single-family home kept within the family, not to generate profit or intensify use. 

 

II. The Variance Standard Under M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10 

To grant a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals must find: 

1. Circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of the land that do not 

generally affect the zoning district; 

2. That literal enforcement of the bylaw would result in substantial hardship, financial or 

otherwise; and 
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3. That relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without 

nullifying or derogating from the intent of the zoning bylaw. 

 

III. Application of the Variance Criteria 

1. Unique Shape and Topography of the Lot 

The subject parcel is irregularly shaped, widening significantly toward the rear and narrowing 

closer to the roadway.  

In addition, the property slopes downward toward Whiting’s Pond, creating topographic 

constraints that limit feasible building locations. These combined conditions—irregular shape 

and sloping topography—are unique to this parcel and not generally present throughout the 

zoning district. 

While the lot meets and exceeds minimum area requirements, its geometry causes the lot width 

at the building setback line to fall short of the bylaw requirement, despite the lot being 

substantially wider throughout the majority of its depth. 

 

2. Substantial Hardship 

Strict enforcement of the 120-foot lot width requirement would impose a substantial hardship by 

effectively preventing reasonable residential use of the property in its current configuration. 

The owners have explored alternatives, including rehabilitation of the existing structure rather 

than new construction. However, due to the irregular lot shape and the downward slope of the 

land toward the lake, the cost and feasibility of rehabilitating the existing structure would be 

prohibitive and impractical. 

The proposed home will be a modest-sized single-family residence, designed to fit comfortably 

within the rear portion of the lot where the width far exceeds zoning requirements. The owners’ 

intent is simply to maintain a family residence, not to subdivide the lot for sale to a third party or 

to intensify development. 

 

3. No Substantial Detriment to the Public Good; No Derogation of Zoning Intent 

Granting the requested lot width variance will not result in any substantial detriment to the public 

good and will not undermine the intent of the zoning bylaw. 
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Specifically: 

• The lot area far exceeds minimum requirements; 

• The structure is located primarily where the lot width is approximately 150 feet, well 

above the required 120 feet; 

• There is no subdivision, no increase in density, and no change in use; 

• All setback, coverage, and height requirements are otherwise met; 

• Emergency access, spacing, and neighborhood character are fully preserved. 

The purpose of lot width requirements is to ensure adequate spacing, access, and orderly 

development. Those objectives are fully satisfied here, as the functional building envelope lies 

almost entirely within a portion of the lot that substantially exceeds zoning dimensional 

standards. 

 

IV. Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, the applicant respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals 

grant a variance from the minimum lot width requirement, permitting a lot width of 

approximately 102 feet at the building setback line, where 120 feet is otherwise required. 

The deviation is modest, localized, and purely technical in nature; the lot is substantially larger 

than required; the proposed home is modest in scale; and the relief sought will allow continued 

family ownership without altering neighborhood character or zoning objectives. 

The application satisfies all three prongs of M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10, and represents an appropriate 

and equitable exercise of the Board’s variance authority. 

 
































